
November 17th, 2021 

Memorandum of A�reement 

This Memormutum of Agreement between lATSE Local 118 nnd Theatre under the Stars Musical Society 
constitutes_final settle1nent of all outstanding collective bargaining issues between the parties hereto with 
respect to a revised collective agreernent. The Tern1.s and provisions contained in this Memorandum of 
Agreement are subject to ratification by the employees covered by the Agreement and the principals of 
Theatre under the Stars Musical Society. All parties signatory to this Memorandum agree to recornmend 
to their respective principals, acceptance of all of the term.s and conditions contained herein. 
1. Housekeeping- spelling/Grammar corrections as agreed by the parties

2. Amended The Term of Agreement (3 years)

2.1 This Agreement shall be effective from January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2025, both 
dates inclusive. 

3. Amended Article 5.1

5.1 The work assigned to the bargaining unit shall include all work of a kind and nature 
usually performed for the Employer by stage technical employees, that is to say, 
erecting and dismantling scenery, stage equipment and machinery of all kinds and 
nature during setup and strike, technical operation of the theatre during the Season, 
and operation of lights and sound equipment and the construction and painting of 
stage sets during the Season (the "Covered Work"). 

4. Amended Article 5.2 to read

5.2 Volunteers have in the past, and will continue to in the future, do the work required 
for the Employer's productions other than Covered Work, including, without 
limitation: 

(a) (a) site clean-up, (b) handling and operation of sets and follow spot lights, (c)
purchase, maintenance, and handling of props (d) unpacking, packing,
cleaning, pressing, dressing, maintaining, and quick changing of theatrical
costumes, (e) the application, maintaining, and/ or care of hair of all types
and descriptions (whether it be the natural hair of actors or any natural hair
or synthetic wig or hairpiece), and (f) the application, maintaining, and/or
care of make-up of all kinds, types, and descriptions as required;

(b) The Employer can use volunteers to do painting work so long as the use of
volunteers does not diminish the work of the Head Scenic Painter.

5. Amended Article 6.4 to read

6.4 The Union shall dispatch qualified and competent Employees to work based upon 
seniority and availability. 

1 of 4 
INTL 1? .. - & (</3 

IATSE -TUTS 2021 MOA-11.17.21 

Amended Dec 12th, 2021 







16. Amend Schedule A to read

November 17th, 2021 

SCHEDULE "A" WAGES 

Position Jan 1st, 2022 Jan 1st, 2023 Jan ls t, 2024 
Year 1 Year 2 Year3 

Assistant Technical Director $29.50 $30.38 $31.29 

Head Stage Carpenter $29.50 $30.38 $31.29 

Head Scenic Carpenter $35.23 $36.28 $37.37 

Head Scenjc Artist $35.23 $36.28 $37.37 

Head Lighting $29.50 $30.38 $31.29 

Head Sound $29.50 $30.38 $31.29 

Scenic Carpenter $31.31 $32.25 $33.22 

Scenic Artist/Painter $31.31 $32.25 $33.22 

Assjstant Stage Carpenter $25.70 $26.48 $27.27 

Assistant Sound-RF Technician $25.70 $26.48 $27.27 

Assistant Electrician $25.70 $26.48 $27.27 

Grips $24.84 $25.59 $26.35 

High mggers $33.54 $34.54 $35.58 

General Labour $22.28 $22.95 $23.64 

Performance Rate $152.32 $156.89 $161.59 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement by affixing their 
signatures hereto this 17th day of November 2021. 

Signed on behalf of: 

Th�Society 

4 of 4 

IATSE -TUTS 2021 MOA-11.17.21 

I.A.T.S.E. LOCAL 118
��-
:.lc<Li·.rlond(N:;,;17,202]1'} J4PST:, 

INTL df & �f 

Amended Dec 12th, 2021


	TUTS 2021 - Memorandum of Agreement 11.17.21 -Union signed 1
	TUTS 2021 - Memorandum of Agreement 11.17.21 -Union signed 2
	TUTS 2021 - Memorandum of Agreement 11.17.21 -Union signed 3
	TUTS 2021 - Memorandum of Agreement 11.17.21 -Union signed 4

